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From: Kevin Iocovozzi <kevin.iocovozzi@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 8:24 AM

To: brandenburm1@citadel.edu

Cc: Namasurman@Comcast. Net; dylan@jamessmithpa.com; COL Dylan W. Goff; COL 

Allison Dean Love; COL Eugene L. Gene Pinson; Gregory A. Lapointe; Myron 

Harrington; Patricia M. Kinard; Connie Book; William Lind; Steve Buyer; Fred Whittle; 

John L. Hutto; jamie@mklawsc.com; Brian Wild; bbruns80@hotmail.com; 

BOGRIGGS@YAHOO.COM; blivingston@gregoryelectric.com; Bob Sberna; Claude 

Burns; cal.rains@opco.com; citadeldac@aol.com; Williamson, Christopher; dawg4116

@aol.com; dknich@postandcourier.com; dannyq@wqcpa.com; dannyw80

@yahoo.com; david@tidewaterinteriors.net; Dstone@dewberry.com; John Horrell; 

gdurante@scires.com; Harvey Jacobs; jim@Mazzone.com; jkersey57@yahoo.com; 

Josh Stokes; Kazem Najibi; kinneyk1@citadel.edu; mjdietrich@comcast.net; Spearman, 

Molly; Haley, Nikki; PattersonES@gmail.com; Peter Holley; 

pete@gillmanandassociates.com; tom_danielson@b-f.com; 

wtisdale@citadelalumni.org

Subject: Re: Cadet Andrew Boyer Surman Reinstatement Case

Dear Mr. Brandenburg, 
 

As a member of the Class of 1980, and a best friend of Ned Surman, I want to express my sincere 

disappointment with the expulsion of Cadet Andrew Surman and the complete apathy Ned is 

receiving from The Citadel. 
 

Obviously, considering the facts, the school has overreacted in his case and should re-consider the 

actions taken.  I can tell you that I have shared tears of sorrow with Ned and his wife as Andrew’s 

life has been forever changed by the folks responsible for his unjustified punishment.  
 

I’m deeply concerned with Ned’s treatment by The Citadel and the similar treatment of 

other classmates of mine who have had disciplinary issues with their son’s while they attended The 

Citadel.  In each case, my classmates were ignored and chastised for sticking up for their sons. 
 

Several years ago I was an enthusiastic financial supporter of the school, happily giving my time 

and money to an institution I believed in and loved.   
 

In 2012, I asked one of your Citadel Foundation employees (Bill Yaeger), who was suggesting that 

I increase the amount of money I gave to The Citadel Foundation, to write a personal letter to my 

son, then a high school junior, inviting him to consider attending the Citadel.  I had obtained a 

Provisional Appoint for him soon after he was born and he met the academic criteria for early 

admission.  He was a three year letterman on his high school football team and an Eagle scout. The 

letter was never written and my son decided to attend another college.  I was heartbroken.  I don’t 

blame The Citadel for my son’s decision, but after all the money I had raised, given and pledged, I 

only asked for one God Damn letter. 
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That quickly showed me how the school really thinks about its alumni…not much.  The case of 

Andrew Surman confirms my opinion. 
 

I currently give to the Brigadier Foundation, only because of my friendship with Al Kennickel and 

Rob Hoak and my appreciation for student athletes. 
 

If the Citadel does not sit down with Ned and re-consider his son’s reinstatement, that support will 

also end.  
 

Please meet with Ned in person and discuss Andrew’s case. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

Kevin Iocovozzi 

Class Of 1980   
 

 

 

On Sep 24, 2016, at 11:53 AM, Edward Surman <ned.surman@gmail.com> wrote: 

 
Mark, 

  

I am very familiar with all of the correspondents between The Citadel and myself.  

I understand many of my classmates on this email still may not know much or any part of the details on 

this case….and that is why I included them……. to ask questions and find out what is going on. That is 

their prerogative. 

  

For those with interest, I will provide any and all the information I have.  

  

Respectfully, 

Do not hide behind your Electronic ‘Blue Book” of Policies and Procedures in this case. I will continue to 

ask The Citadel for the “hard evidence” you refer to in your reasoning for the expulsion Andrew. Based 

on the Charges…..there is none.  

  

The Citadel filed 4 Felony Criminal charges against my son.  All were dismissed in the SC Court system.  

  

This is what Andrew was using as new evidence for reinstatement.  Denied. 

“Andrew was charged with Financial Transaction Fraud Forgery, Grand Larceny, Forgery and Criminal 

Receiving Goods Fraudulently Obtained. 

All Charges were dismissed and he pled to a Magistrate’s Court misdemeanor of Receiving Stolen Goods, 

by Affidavit with a fine. 

  

The “white slip’ or Performance Report (PR) from The Citadel dated 19 March 2015   - Only shows 3 

Charges under the topic of Conduct Unbecoming a Cadet: 

Financial Transaction Card Forgery, Grand Larceny, Criminally receiving Goods Fraudulently obtained. 

Signed by Lt. Col Robert Sberna 

  

There is no evidence of him forging anything, never was involved in any check writing, credit card or 

bank accounts or anything except being with the former cadet who did it all…unknowningly to Andrew. 
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I have asked to see the evidence……there is none.  

  

Andrew had the purchases from Best Buy, from the guilty party, in his room, in a bag - unopened. He did 

not even want them…but had no place to put them. 

  

So for all of you saying ‘what is going on”…….it is such a bizarre and unique case The Citadel has pressed 

against my son….. Just show me the evidence of the alleged acts. There is none… Only twisted 

statements and pressure to confess by the Citadel public safety office – Chris Odom. 

Again, I have all the copies of the his statements in his affidavits. 

  

Hard Evidence does not exist because Andrew did not do the crimes he was charged with and the SC 

Court system agrees. 

  

As I have stated, I will forward the 27 page background of the case….. The Citadel summary / Andrew’s 

Appeal. I also have all the Cadet’s Statements that were involved in this case.  All open for inspection, 

distribution and review. 

  

It all points to the guilty party ( who resigned instantly and never made a statement)…not Andrew. He 

was with the wrong person at the wrong time… no question about that. The Penalty The Citadel has 

bestowed is unjust. 

  

Many have read this 27 page document and cannot believe The Citadel has done what it has done. 

  

So please, do not hide behind a policy and a paragraph in a rule book that I know can be overruled for 

just cause. 

  

That is the basis of our plea ……to meet face to face with The BOV, Dean Book and any other decision 

making person. 

  

All of you on this email will always wonder and want to know the real story and background of this case. 

  

Just ask…I will send it. You wont believe it and how The Citadel has impacted a young man’s life, his 

family, extended family, community and especially an Alumni. 

  

The treatment by The Citadel towards an Alumni has been disturbing.  

  

You would all do exactly what I am doing and those that know me, know what I had to do as well.  

  

So please, don’t say the BOV can’t intervene. I know they can have done so in the past. The precedent 

has been set. 

  

I ask for my Classmates and the Alumni Association’s support for this case of reinstatement for Andrew 

Boyer Surman. 

  

  

  

Respectfully, 

Ned Surman 

The Citadel - Class of 1980 

774-278-4630 
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From: Mark C. Brandenburg 

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 11:22 AM 

To: Edward Surman; dylan@jamessmithpa.com; COL Dylan W. Goff; COL Allison Dean Love; COL Eugene 

L. "Gene" Pinson; Gregory A. Lapointe; Myron Harrington; Patricia M. Kinard; Connie Book; William 

Lind; Steve Buyer; Fred Whittle; John L. Hutto; jamie@mklawsc.com 

Subject: RE: Cadet Andrew Boyer Surman Reinstatement Case 

  
Mr. Surman 

  

The Citadel has received your emails of September 5, 12, and 13.  Please find attached The Citadel’s 

response.  As that letter indicates, I am also attaching the school’s response to your inquiries last June.  I 

am sending both of these documents via US Mail as well. 

  

If you have any further questions, please contact me directly via email or via the phone numbers or 

address below.   

  

Mark   

  

Mark C. Brandenburg 

General Counsel 

The Citadel, The Military College of South Carolina 

171 Moultrie Street 

Charleston, SC 29409 

(843) 953-5252 (office) 

(843) 953-5509 (facsimile) 

mark.brandenburg@citadel.edu 

  

The information transmitted in this message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is 

addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material.  Any review, retransmission, 

dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or 

entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.  If you received this in error, please contact the 

sender, destroy any printed copies, and delete the material from any computer 

  
IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS E-MAIL AND IT CONTAINS THE CAPTION "PRIVILEGED 

AND CONFIDENTIAL" YOU MAY NOT FORWARD THIS MESSAGE TO ANY OTHER PARTY WHATSOEVER 

WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF THE OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL. 
  

  

From: Edward Surman [mailto:ned.surman@gmail.com]  

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 9:16 AM 
To: dylan@jamessmithpa.com; COL Dylan W. Goff; COL Allison Dean Love; COL Eugene L. "Gene" 
Pinson; Gregory A. Lapointe; Myron Harrington; nikkihaley@gov.sc.gov; Patricia M. Kinard; Molly 

Spearman; blivingston@gregoryelectric.com; Connie Book; William Lind; Steve Buyer; Fred Whittle; John 
L. Hutto; Mark C. Brandenburg; jamie@mklawsc.com; wtisdale@citadelalumni.org 
Subject: Cadet Andrew Boyer Surman Reinstatement Case 

  

Distinguished  Ladies and Gentlemen, 

  

See my follow up email below…..This will continue to many more of my classmates and outside sources. 

I have already received responses wondering what is going on.  I was and continue to be a well known 

and respected Cadet from our Class.  
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I will release all the information ( I have already been asked for it) to anyone with interest. Only a select 

few know all the details at this point.  I will give the 27 pages of the Appeal and The Citadel’s response to 

anyone who asks, to start.  I have every other document and will release them as well. 

  

I promise you, I will continue to send emails and build support for my case until I heard from the proper 

authorities at The Citadel and have a formal meeting with the Board of Visitors. 

  

  

Respectfully, 

Ned Surman 

The Citadel - Class of 1980 

774-278-4630 

  

From: Ned Surman 

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2016 10:04 PM 

To: Wlind@citadel.edu; Connie Book 

Cc: Fred Whittle; Steve Buyer; Eugene Paluso; Bob Sberna; Diane 

Knich; dannyq@wqcpa.com; kinneyk1@citadel.edu; PattersonES@gmail.com; david@tidewaterinteriors

.net; dannyw80@yahoo.com; tom_danielson@b-f.com; Kevin Iocovozzi; Vinny Franco; Claude 

Burns; citadeldac@aol.com; wfg1957@msn.com; Brian 

Wild; BOGRIGGS@YAHOO.COM; bbruns80@hotmail.com; dawg4116@aol.com; bcswain@ymail.com; ca

l.rains@opco.com; John Horrell; Kazem Najibi; Harvey 

Jacobs; gdurante@scires.com; Dstone@dewberry.com; mjdietrich@comcast.net; pete@gillmanandasso

ciates.com; jkersey57@yahoo.com; scarymac40@aol.com; jim@Mazzone.com 

Subject: Cadet Andrew Boyer Surman Reinstatement Case 

  
Dr. Book, William Lind ... 

  

Tonight I have emailed many of my Classmates and others. There are many more to contact. This is only 

the beginning of my "awareness campaign"....Only a few know how you have treated me...as an alumni, 

my family, and especially my son, Andrew, a cadet who has been treated with no dignity or respect after 

you have tried to destroy his life after 3 years at The Citadel.  

2 years Cadre, Gold Star's, Dean's List, Summerall Guards- Last Man Standing, Hockey Team 3 year, 3.1 

GPA.   

  

Most do not know the circumstances and they may or may not ask what is going on. 

  

I will provide every document I have to anyone who asks...I have them all. I am a phone call away. 

  

Dr. Book, The BOV, The President's Office, CAA ,.... Nobody has responded to my numerous emails or 

calls and even requests from high ranking classmates of mine to assist in this very bizarre and unique 

situation...basically have been told to "mind their own business". 

  

For the past year and a half, I have tried to go about it the correct way to get a resolve....however The 

Citadel does not even respond. 

  

I have asked politely and professionally to meet and discuss my son's case..... as has he, going through 

the proper procedures and channels. 

  

I have started my campaign to get this case in the open to all Citadel Alumni and beyond..... 

  

You have tried to destroy Andrew, me and my family....  
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My ring means nothing, as I do not even wear it....Andrew's sits in the box it came it.... 

  

I am asking, once again.. for a meeting with the proper official's at The Citadel to discuss the case of my 

son. 

  

I am also requesting the support of my classmates to contact me for any information on what has 

transpired. 

  

I guarantee you won't believe it......and you would all be doing the same thing if it were you and your 

family. 

  

  

Respectfully, 

Ned Surman 

The Citadel - Class of 1980 

774-278-4630 

  

  

  

  

  

<Brandenburg to Edward Boyer Surman.06-10-15.pdf><Brandenburg to Edward Boyer 

Surman.09-14-16.pdf> 

 


